

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GABRIELLE LEVIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG
ANNA L. CASEY
ADDISON W. BENNETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8673
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Framework	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SARBANES- OXLEY ACT REQUIRES A PLAINTIFF TO PROVE RETALIATORY INTENT.....	14
A. “Discrimination ... Because Of” A Protected Status Or Protected Activity Requires Discriminatory Intent.....	15
B. AIR-21’s Burden-Allocation Framework Does Not Eliminate The Intent Requirement.	21
C. Petitioner’s Arguments For Eliminating The Intent Requirement Are Unpersuasive.	23

II. THE WPA DOES NOT COMMAND A DIFFERENT RESULT.	35
A. The Text And Context Of The WPA And SOX Are Materially Different.	35
B. The WPA’s Legislative History Is Inapposite And Unedifying.....	40
C. The Pre-SOX Case Law Does Not Justify Elimination Of The Intent Requirement.....	42
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD’S POSITION DOES NOT MERIT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.	43
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD IN THE ALTERNATIVE THAT THE “CONTRIBUTING FACTOR” INSTRUCTION WAS FATALLY FLAWED.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	37, 40
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	37
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	39
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 16, 27
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	44
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	25, 35

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	23, 31
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	34
<i>Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Dir. of Revenue of Mo. v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	20
<i>Doyle v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1382 (2023).....	48
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	47
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	41
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 882 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	28
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32, 33

<i>Hasan v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 400 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	50
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	1, 16, 19
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19, 43
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 04-149, 2006 WL 3246904 (May 31, 2006).....	46, 47
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	2, 13, 20, 26, 37, 39, 44, 45
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023).....	44
<i>Marano v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	13, 42, 43
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 09-002 & 09-003, 2013 WL 1282255 (Mar. 15, 2013).....	33
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv., 462 U.S. 810 (1983)</i>	41
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 580 U.S. 288 (2017)</i>	40, 41
<i>Palmer v. Canadian Nat'l Ry. / Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., ARB Case No. 16-035, 2016 WL 5868560 (Sept. 30, 2016), reissued https://tinyurl.com/y2rwz2mx (Jan. 4, 2017)</i>	32
<i>Pineda v. JTCH Apartments, LLC, 843 F.3d 1062 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	19
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC, 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)</i>	45
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)</i>	17, 25
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc., 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994)</i>	19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)</i>	15, 26, 31
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA, 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	25
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i>	47
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005)</i>	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411 (2011)</i>	18, 19, 20

<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	36
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of</i> <i>Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	26
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs</i> <i>v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Travis v. Gary Cmty. Mental</i> <i>Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors</i> <i>v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	41
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	11, 16, 19, 22, 27, 28
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	15
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	15

STATUTES**Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989**

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 101, 92 Stat. 1111, 1115-16	36
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, § 4, 103 Stat. 16, 32	3, 36
5 U.S.C. § 1221	39, 1a
5 U.S.C. § 1221(c)(1)	40, 1a
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)	38, 1a
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)	36, 2a
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)-(9)	36, 3a

**Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform
and Consumer Protection Act**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)	18, 6a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)	3, 17, 6a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(i), (iii)	18, 6a
15 U.S.C. § 7202(a)	44

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	39, 8a
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	3, 10, 14, 15, 24, 25, 39, 8a
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)	3, 11, 21, 25, 9a

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C).....2, 4, 37, 10a

**Age Discrimination in Employment Act
of 1967**

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)17, 24, 29, 12a

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000d17, 29, 13a

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)15, 24, 28, 29, 14a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)16, 14a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....22, 14a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....16, 15a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....22, 23, 31

Energy Reorganization Act

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No.
102-486, § 2902(d),
106 Stat. 2776, 3123-2438

42 U.S.C. § 58514, 38, 16a

42 U.S.C. § 5851(a)(1)4, 16a

**Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and
Reform Act for the 21st Century**

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment
and Reform Act for the 21st Century,
Pub. L. No. 106-181,
114 Stat. 61 (2000)4

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 106-181, § 307(a), 114 Stat. 61 (2000).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)(A).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 42121	4, 21a
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B).....	2, 23a
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	4, 11, 21, 46, 24a
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	4, 22, 23, 30, 31, 46, 24a
Other Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 4701(c)(6).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1513(a).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b).....	29
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(6).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 1981	29
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(e)(3).....	46
29 C.F.R. § 1980.109(a)-(b).....	46
Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board, 85 Fed. Reg. 13186 (Mar. 6, 2020).....	45
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
134 Cong. Rec. H9251 (1988).....	41

135 Cong. Rec. 5032-38 (1989).....41

Corporate and Criminal Fraud
 Accountability Act of 2002, S. 2010,
 107th Cong. § 6 (2002)29

Corporate Fraud Accountability Act of
 2002, H.R. 5118, 107th Cong. § 11
 (2002).....29

H. Journal, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 2578
 (1988).....41

H.R. Rep. No. 102-474, pt. 8 (1992)38

S. Rep. No. 105-278 (1998).....4, 38

S. Rep. No 107-146 (2002).....37, 40

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No.
 107-204, §§ 806, 1107, 116 Stat. 745,
 802-03, 81029

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan B. Dobbs, et al., *The Law of Torts* §
 703 & n.21 (2d ed. 2011) 19

Reprisal, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW
 INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976)36

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)49

Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a)48, 49
